Blue Revisions - April 19th, 2016
1st Production Draft (White) - April 16th, 2016
Writers Draft - May 4th, 2015
BETTER THINGS
"PILOT"
EPISODE #1
Written by
Pamela Adlon

daughter leaves that school so I
can tell her what a cunt her
fucking teacher was.
EXT. SAM’S DRIVEWAY - DUSK (LATER)20 20
Sam is dragging her garbage cans in.
INT. MAX’S ROOM - NIGHTA21 A21
Max is on the phone in her room.
MAX
Why?.... Why did she say that?...
INT. LIVING ROOM - NIGHT (CONTINUOUS)B21 B21
Frankie sits at the piano, tapping at the keys.
INT. KITCHEN - NIGHT (CONTINUOUS)21 21
Duke sits at the little table, watching funny animal videos
on an iPad.  An exhausted Sam is cleaning up the kitchen.
CUT TO:
INT. UTILITY ROOM  - NIGHT26 26
Sam is giving ear drops to one of her dogs while shoving away
the other dog with her elbow.
SAM
Yes sweetheart. You're a good dog.
I'm a bad dog mom.
INT. STAIRWAY/HALLWAY/MAX’S ROOM - NIGHT27 27
Sam is going up the stairs.  As she passes Max’s door...
MAX
Mom!
BETTER THINGS - Pilot       p. 17.

MAX
Never mind. Forget it. I knew you'd
say no!
SAM
But. When is the project due?
MAX
Forget it, Mom. Goodnight.  Love
you! (slams the door)
Camera follows Sam down the hall.  She picks up socks and a g-
string and stuff as she goes.  Her phone makes a text noise.
She looks at it.  The text, from a phone number, not a name.
It says “hey.”  It stops her.  She smiles secretly.  She
writes back “hey.”  Immediately the response says “I’m
thinking about you right now.” Sam looks around the hall.
She writes back “You are?” “Yup.”
EXT. HOTEL ROOM DOOR 263 - NIGHT--FLASHBACK28 28
Sam approaches the door with a cold bottle of Prosecco and a
salami or some kind of food.
BETTER THINGS - Pilot       p. 19.
Her hands are full so she can’t use her key card. She knocks

SAM
Oh boy. (looks at her watch---It's
10) I can't get under, baby.
DUKE
Come on, Mama. Play a song.
SAM
Ok. Just don't touch me, I swear to
god. If your baby hands touch me
I'll pass out and I still have a
lot of stuff to do.
She is going through her phone finding a song she plays “Ride
Into the Sun” or maybe “Dear Mama” Duke starts stroking Sam's
head.
DUKE (CONT'D)
BETTER THINGS - Pilot       p. 21.
EXT. HOUSE - NIGHT31 31
A quiet shot of Sam’s house with all the lights on.
Crickets.
INT. DUKE’S BEDROOM - NIGHT (LATER)32 32
Sam is fast asleep next to Duke.  All is quiet.  She wakes up
with a start.  Looks around, disoriented.  She checks her
watch.  It’s 1:45.  She checks her phone.  Her text is still
the last one.  “Alone?”  She quietly leaves the room.
INT. HALLWAY - NIGHT (MOMENTS LATER)33 33
Sam, rubbing her eyes, walks by Max’s room. She quietly opens
her door and peeks in.
INT. MAX’S ROOM - NIGHT34 34
SAM’S POV
Lights are dim. A crystal light is glowing.  Max and her
friend, Paisley are quietly giggling looking into a laptop.
Paisly is in a bra and booty shorts. Max is still wearing